

S.T. NO.01 (09) OF 2023
SESSIONS CASE NO 51 OF 2023
CNR-WB0201-000681-2023
Present: Sri Soumendra Nath Das
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB01132

Order No.33 dated 09.01.2025

Today is fixed for production of the accused persons and further cross-examination of P.W.2 namely Arun Kumar Mondal.

The Accused person nos.(A-1) and (A-2) are produced from the J.C.

None turns up on behalf of the accused persons.

No step is taken on behalf of the Ld. P. Ps.-in-charge.

No witness has turned up today.

Today Ld. Lawyers did not attend the Court proceedings due to resolution taken by local Bar on account of death of a Ld. Advocate.

Accordingly, the case is adjourned for the ends of justice with a direction upon the Prosecution to take necessary steps to ensure attendance of the witness on the next date fixed positively.

On perusal of the copy of order dated 13.06.2024 in connection with C.R.M. (DB) 1502 of 2024 it transpires that Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta was pleased to direct this Court to expedite the trial and conclude the same as early as possible and definitely within a period of six months from the next date fixed for recording of evidence.

Keeping in mind the direction of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta in C.R.M. (DB) 1502 of 2024 and also on submissions of both sides, fix **01.02.2025** for production of the accused persons and further cross-examination of P.W.2 namely Arun Kumar Mondal.

Issue summons at once.

Requisites at once.

The Accused person nos.(A-1 and 2) are remanded to J.C. till **01.02.2025**.

D/C by me.

Sd./-
Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

